lerensics
| ENVIROZ,

August 23, 2021

Whitman Park Shopping Center
1035 Summit Ave
Oconomowoc, Wisconsin 53066

Subject: Environmental sampling results
BRRTS #02-68-582951
DNR FID #268087160

Dear Owner and Tenants

EnviroForensics, LLC (EnviroForensics) is providing the results of soil, groundwater, air, and sub-slab
vapor samples collected from your property and former One Hour Martinizing (OHM) tenant space
located at 1035 Summit Avenue, Oconomowoc, Wisconsin in accordance with the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) regulation NR 716.14. The locations of the soil borings,
indoor/outdoor air samples, and sub-slab samples are shown on attached Figure 1.

The chemicals of concern are the dry-cleaning solvent tetrachloroethene (PCE) and its associated
breakdown products trichloroethene, dichloroethane, and vinyl chloride collectively known as the
chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) described in this report.

The Responsible Party is:

Mr. Brian Cass

OHM Holdings, Inc.

W229 N2494 Hwy F
Waukesha, Wl 53186
Telephone: 262-521-9710

On July 27, 2021, indoor and background outdoor air samples were collected for 8-hours in Sun Laundry,
Book & Company and Bruger’s Bagels. Indoor air sample locations are depicted on Figure 1. The
outdoor air sample was located along the west side of the building. On July 28, 2021 five (5) sub-slab
vapor samples were collected, sample locations are depicted on Figure 1. The table below corresponds
to the sample IDs at each location for the vapor samples:
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Location
Books & Company Stone Creek Coffee/Bruger's Sun Laundry
Bagels
1039 Summit Avenue 1043 Summit Avenue 1027 Summit Avenue
Sample ID
SSV-5 SSV-6, SSV-7, SSV-8 SSv-4
IA-3 IA-4 IA-2

Soil borings SB-5, SB-6, SB-7, SB-8 and SB-9 were completed on July 26 and 27, 2021. SB-5 was located
inside the former One Hour Martinizing location at 1035 Summit Avenue, Oconomowoc. SB-6 through
SB-9 were located along the northwest side of the Whitman Park shopping center. Borings SB-6, SB-7
and SB-9 were advanced to a depth of 35’ while SB-5 and SB-8 were advanced to 21.5" and 29/,
respectively, where refusal occurred and the boring was abandoned. At SB-5, 14’ beneath the ground
surface auger refusal occurred, the boring location was adjusted 1’ to the north and advanced to a
depth of 21.5’.

Sampling Results

The laboratory results of soil, groundwater, and vapor samples collected are summarized and compared
to public health criteria in attached Table 1, Table 2, and Table 3, respectively. The analytical laboratory
reports are also attached.

Soil

Soil samples were collected every two feet and were immediately preserved in methanol and stored on
ice. The samples were split and placed in zip lock bags. One (1) bag was immediately placed onice in a
cooler for potential laboratory analysis and the other was set aside for field screening using a
photoionization detector (PID) that was capable of detecting volatile organic compounds in the parts per
billion range. Soil samples were selected for laboratory analysis based on PID readings. Additional

samples that were not selected for analysis were also sent to the laboratory on ice to be held if further
analysis was necessary. All soil samples were analyzed for the CVOCs by EPA Method 8260.

As can be seen in Table 1, and the analytical results sheets, the 16-18’ interval sample collected at SB-5
contained PCE at a level that exceeded the Soil to Groundwater Residual Contaminant Level. Soil
samples from borings SB-6 through SB-9 did not contain CVOCs in concentrations exceeding the
laboratory detection limits.
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Groundwater

Borings SB-6, SB-7 and SB-9 were advanced into the water table, once the soil boring was completed a
1” PVC temporary well was installed. Each well was screened from 25-35’. Grab groundwater samples
were collected using a bailer and were preserved in hydrochloric acid stored on ice. Once the
groundwater samples were collected the PVC wells were removed and abandoned with 3/8-inch
granular bentonite, SB-6 and SB-9 were capped with concrete as they were located on the pavement.

The SB-6 and SB-7 groundwater samples contained PCE above the Public Health Enforcement Standard,
while SB-9 did not contain CVOCs in concentrations exceeding the laboratory detection limits. These

results do not indicate a risk to you, as the groundwater is not the public water supply.

Indoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor

As seen in Table 3, and the analytical results sheets, CVOCs were not detected in concentrations above
the laboratory detection limits in either the indoor air sample or the sample of outside air.

The CVOCs tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in all of the sub-slab samples collected, although the
concentrations are below the small commercial vapor risk levels (VRSLs) for these compounds. The
current property designation is considered small commercial. There does not appear to be a vapor risk
to your building.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at 414-630-0060 or by email at
rhoverman@enviroforensics.com.

The WDNR project manager, Joseph Martinez, can be reached at 414-263-8705. We greatly appreciate
your help and patience with this matter.

Sincerely,
EnviroForensics, LLC
S =) / /

/

?-‘ sl A=
Rob Hoverman, PG
Senior Project Manager

Attachments:  Figure 1: Sample Locations
Table 1: Soil Analytical Results Summary
Table 2: Grab Groundwater Results Summary
Table 3: Vapor Intrusion Assessment Results Summary
Analytical Reports

Copy: Joseph Martinez, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY

One Hour Martinizing
1035 East Summit Avenue, Oconomowoc, Wisconsin

@
g
g £
= 3
o g 5
Boring S];lm[t)llle Sample E‘ _“:5 s S 'qé
Identification P Date H g '5_1 { 2
(feet bgs) = 2 a N =
S 2 A i ©
0| 3| | oz
‘= & < £
= = 5 £ S
Chlorinated VOCs (ug/kg)
Residual Contaminant Level - Industrial 145,000 8,410 2,340,000 | 1,850,000 2,080
Residual Contaminant Level -
esidua Tontamitant Leve 33,000 1,300 | 156,000 | 1,560,000 67
Non-Industrial
Residual Contaminant Level -
Soil to Groundwater 2.3 1.8 20.6 31.3 0.069
0-2 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-1 4-6 6/26/2020 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
18-20 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
0-2 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-2 6-8 6/26/2020 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
16-18 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
0-2 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-3 14-16 6/22/2020 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
18-20 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
0-2 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-4 8-10 6/22/2020 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
18-20 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
0-2 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
4-6 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
12-14 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-5 14-16 712612021 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
16-18 427 <48 <21 <38 <66
20-21.5 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
0-2 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
6-8 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-6 14-16 7/27/2021 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
20-22 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
28-30 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
2-4 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
4-6 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-7 14-16 712612021 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
2224 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
24 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
8-10 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-8 20-22 712712021 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
28-29 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
0-2 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
6-8 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
SB-9 14-16 712612021 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
20-22 <40 <48 <21 <38 <66
Notes

WDNR Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) were calculated according to the procedures described in
WDNR Publication RR-890.

Samples analyzed using EPA SW-846 Method 8260

Bolded values exceed laboratory detection levels

Bolded and orange shaded values exceed the Industrial Residual Contaminat Level

Bolded and green shaded values exceed the Non-Industrial Residual Contminant Level

Bolded and blue shaded values exceed the Soil to Groundwater Residual Contaminant Level

ng/kg = micrograms per kilogram

bgs = below ground surface

J =Result is less than the reporting limit but greater than or equal to the method detection limit and the
concentration is an estimated value.

ND = Compound not detected above the laboratory method detection limit

NE = Not established

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

* = Laboratory detection of p-Isopropyltoluene below applicable criteria

** = Saturated soil sample not applicable for comparison to residual contaminant levels

Samples/constiuents not shown are below laboratory reporting limits
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TABLE 2

GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
One Hour Martinizing
1035 East Summit Avenue, Oconomowoc, Wisconsin

5]
g
g | £
2 | ¢
2| g3
Screened Date g) 2 3 -5_) _ﬂé
Sample ID |Interval (feet = b S a =
Sampled ) S = & =
bgs) = s R ) S
= = Q 0 _
c 27| | &
e |l e | B & | F
VOCs (ug/L)
Enforcement Standard 5 5 70 100 0.2
Preventive Action Limit 0.5 0.5 7 20 0.02
SB-6W 25-35 7/27/2021 21.4 | <0.47(<0.39| <0.6 | <0.17
SB-7TW 25-35 7/27/2021 6.9 |<0.47]<0.39| <0.6 |<0.17
SB-9W 25-35 7/27/2021 <0.54(<0.47(<0.39| <0.6 |<0.17

Notes:
pg/L = micrograms per liter
Samples analyzed using EPA SW-846 Method 8260
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
Bolded and orange shaded values are above Public Health Enforcement Standard
Bolded and blue shaded values are above Public Health Preventive Action Limit
Bolded values are above detection limits
bgs= below ground surface

Samples/constiuents not shown are below laboratory reporting limits
J = Analyte concentration detected between the laboratory Reporting Limit and the
laboratory Method Detection Limit

NE = Not Established
NLRA = No laboratory results availble
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1035 East Summit Avenue, Oconomowoc, Wisconsin

TABLE 3

VAPOR INTRUSION ASSESSMENT ANALYTICAL RESULTS
One Hour Mairtinizing

g
£ £
2 £ g
. 2 - £ = o
Sample Sa.mple. Sample App.llca'ble Mitigation g % é S =}
Address Identification Date Criteria 5 ] S /! s
= 5 a a3 =
< = & In =
g g % z
= = 3 E S
INDOOR/OUTDOOR AIR
Small Commercial Vapor Action Limit' 180 8.8 NE NE 28
1035 Summit Ave TA-1 6/18/2020 | Small Commercial No <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1027 Summit Ave 1A-2 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1039 Summit Ave 1A-3 07/27/21 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1043 Summit Ave 1A-4 Small Commercial No <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1047 Summit Ave OA : 6/18/2020 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
Outdoor Air | 7/27/2021 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
SUB-SLAB VAPOR
Small Commercial Vapor Risk Screening Level ! 6,000 290 NE NE 930
SSV-1 79 3 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1035 Summit Ave SSV-2 6/18/2020 [ Small Commercial No 829 39.1 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
SSV-3 1,140 3.06 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1027 Summit Ave SSV-4 41.6 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1039 Summit Ave SSV-5 132 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1043 Summit Ave SSV-6 7/28/2021 | Small Commercial No 58.2 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1043 Summit Ave SSV-7 41.1 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28
1043 Summit Ave SSV-8 19.1 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28

Notes:

' The vapor risk screeing levels for small commercial structures are calculated in accordance with the
procedures described in WDNR Publication RR-800 and subsequent guidance

% The vapor risk screeing levels for residential structures are calculated in accordance with the
procedures described in WDNR Publication RR-800 and subsequent guidance

Samples analyzed according to EPA Method TO-15

All concentrations reported in units in micrograms per cubic meter = pg/m3

Only detected compounds are listed

Bolded values are above method detection limits

Bolded and orange shaded values exceed the small commercial Vapor Risk Screening Level

NE = Not Established
IA = Indoor Air
OA = Outdoor Air
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

ROB HOVERMAN
ENVIROFORENSICS

N16 W 23390 STONERIDGE DR
WAUKESHA WI 53188

Report Date 11-Aug-21

Project Name OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437
Lab Code 5039753A

Sample ID SB-5 0-2'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 88.2 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mag/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 14



Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753B

Sample ID SB-5 4-6'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 91.0 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753C
Sample ID SB-5 12-14'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/26/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 92.4 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753D

Sample ID SB-5 14-16'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 934 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 104 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 Rec % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753E
Sample ID SB-5 16-18'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/26/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 88.8 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.042"" mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 100 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 14



Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753F

Sample ID SB-5 20-21.5'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 91.0 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 100 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753G
Sample ID SB-6 0-2'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/27/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 92.7 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753H

Sample ID SB-6 6-8'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/27/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 89.6 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753l
Sample ID SB-6 14-16'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/27/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 93.9 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 95 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753J

Sample ID SB-6 20-22'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/27/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 924 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753K
Sample ID SB-6 28-30'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/27/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 95.8 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 100 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 102 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753L

Sample ID SB-7 2-4'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 93.3 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 104 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753M
Sample ID SB-7 4-6'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/26/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 92.8 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753N

Sample ID SB-7 14-16'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 91.0 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 104 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 50397530

Sample ID SB-7 22-24'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 97.3 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride < 0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753P

Sample ID SB-8 2-4'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/27/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 96.7 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 Rec % 1 8260B 8/6/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753Q
Sample ID SB-8 8-10'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/27/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 91.2 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753R

Sample ID SB-8 20-22'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/27/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 95.8 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 102 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753S
Sample ID SB-8 28-29'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/27/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 96.8 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.069 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753T

Sample ID SB-9 0-2'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 94.7 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 101 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 104 Rec % 1 8260B 8/9/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753U
Sample ID SB-9 14-16'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/26/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 92.9 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753V

Sample ID SB-9 20-22'

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/26/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 96.8 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 105 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753W
Sample ID SB-9 6-8'
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/26/2021
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 93.2 % 1 5021 8/2/2021 NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 107 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
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Project N\ame OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI Invoice # E39753
Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 5039753X
Sample ID IDM

Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/28/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
General
General
Solids Percent 95.8 % 1 5021 8/2/2021  NJC 1
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021  0.069 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.038 mg/kg 0.038 0.12 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.048 mg/kg 0.048 0.15 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.066 mg/kg 0.066 0.21 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 Rec % 1 8260B 8/10/2021 CJR 1
Lab Code 5039753Y

Sample 1D SB-9W 25-35
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/27/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
VOC's
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.59 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.6 ug/l 0.6 2.46 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.54 ug/l 0.54 2.22 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.92 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
Vinyl Chloride <0.17 ug/l 0.17 0.65 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 REC % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 25.7 REC % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 99 REC % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 1 8260B 8/5/2021 CJR 1
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Project Name

OHM SUMMIT OCONOMOWOC, WI

Invoice # E39753

Proiect # 200009 PO#2021-0437

Lab Code 50397537

Sample ID SB-7W 25-35

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  7/27/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
Organic
VOC's

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.59 1 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <06 ug/l 0.6 2.46 1 8260B
Tetrachloroethene 6.9 ug/l 0.54 222 1 8260B
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.92 1 8260B
Vinyl Chloride <0.17 ug/l 0.17 0.65 1 8260B
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 REC % 1 8260B
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 REC % 1 8260B
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 REC % 1 8260B
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 REC % 1 8260B

Lab Code 539753AA

Sample ID SB-6W 25-35

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  7/27/2021

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
Organic
VOC's

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 1.59 1 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <06 ug/l 0.6 2.46 1 8260B
Tetrachloroethene 214 ug/l 0.54 2.22 1 8260B
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.92 1 8260B
Vinyl Chloride <0.17 ug/l 0.17 0.65 1 8260B
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 REC % 1 8260B
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 REC % 1 8260B
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 REC % 1 8260B
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 103 REC % 1 8260B

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1
8/5/2021 CJR 1

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

Code

Comment

LOD Limit of Detection

1 Laboratory QC within limits.

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature
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CHAIN OF STODY RECORD

Lab I.O. #

QUOTE # :

Pt 7 (PO

Sampler: signature) I“HNI\ lﬁ

Sy.iergy
Environmental Lab, Inc.

www.synergy-lab.net
19890 Prospect Ct. » Appleton, WI 54914
920-830-2455 * mrsynergy @ wi.twche.com
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Page bh of .@l
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Project #:

www.synergy-lab.net
1990 Prospect Ct. = Appleton, WI 54914

Sampler: (signature)

Q\.\.
[

Sample Handling Request

Rush Analysis  Date Required:
(Rushes accepted only with prior authorization)

920-830-2455 » mrsynergy @wi.twebe.com _ X Normal Turn Around

Project Hz_w:m:.nnm_gu_OIZ ﬁﬁbg_g_nr D

[ .m._._m____amw Requested

Other Analysis

Method of Shipment: (™ =

Sample Integrity - To be completed by receiving lab.

Temp. of Temp. Blank:

o 30| Co (pmics

Poecrs 1o {0 _.Uhvlﬁa moceTo Aee oyt S ayape. | | | | ||| ]
Company §# Company ! _ n | e
- o]
Address Rl i Addrass | _ o
SOOI nm.&.. s il T|7 23
City State Zip w..lww“ City State Zip | e a u ala
YT - N HUREMEG R L
p i = = | Ex
ik e 215 (E|8I8| 2| B|5I8|elE
Ml g e e ncC.en, e Sicomemal o ~ SB&RDHH.EJM E 8l |B2|ui3|z|E|e|2 FID
Frik ) Q\ Collection Filtarad m\o ol mwan_m _0 =g m"m % E.W S el B~ w o M_w
Vil = bbbl Date  Time | YMN | Containers :.__M_ﬂwu. _u.mwwam..a_.__nnn & m AHHEHE m __HM Q m =3k
SRS¥SER | TDM  FGU[IZO[NA | T s howol | X[
VISBAW@s ) gavas | O | 3 O.:u Ll § 1N
|ﬂ$m@w -WAsBY | 1850] ) __ \ ) k | e
B OO5B) V o V[ ¥ \ L )
Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify groundwater "GW", Drinking Water n____._.___a_ Waste Water "WW", Soil "5", Air “A", Oil, Sludge, .mﬁ.n___
w\ﬁ- O437+ |
Relinguished By: (sign) Timea Data Received By: {sign) Time Date |

by ey

Conlee:_ X B e | B

Cooler seal intact upon receipt: ‘KI Yes

Mo Received in Laboralory By: ﬁ ﬁ.{\.‘]-.

Time: .._rN. .M.l._._r.w

Date: M M mw



EnvisionAir
‘ 1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Mr. Rob Hoverman
Enviroforensics

N16 W. 23390 Stone Ridge Dr
Suite G

Waukesha, WI 53188

August 9, 2021

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2021-377
Client Project Name: 200009 — OHM Summit

Dear Mr. Hoverman,

Please find the attached analytical report for the samples received July 30, 2021. All
test methods performed were fully compliant with local, state, and federal EPA methods
unless otherwise noted. The project was analyzed as requested on the enclosed chain
of custody record. Please review the comments section for additional information about
your results or Quality Control data.

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding your analytical
report or service.

Thank you for your business. EnvisionAir looks forward to working with you on your next
project.

Yours Sincerely,
GREYYP
David Norris

Project Manager
EnvisionAir, LLC

Page 1 of 14
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Client Name:
Project ID:
Client Project Manager:

EnvisionAir Project Number:

Laboratory Sample Number:
21-1791
21-1792
21-1793
21-1794
21-1795
21-1796
21-1797
21-1798
21-1799

ENVIROFORENSICS
200009 OHM SUMMIT
ROB HOVERMAN

2021-377

Sample Description:
1A-2

1A-3

I1A-4

OUTDOOR AIR
SSv-4

SSV-5

SSV-6

SSV-7

SSV-8

Sample Summary

START START
Date Time  End Date End Time Date Time
Matrix: Collected: Collected: Collected: Collected: Received: Received
7127121 9:05 7127121 16:47 7/30/21 14:00
7127121 9:00 7127121 16:55 7/30/21 14:00
7127121 6:00 7127121 13:56 7/30/21 14:00
7127121 9:06 7127121 17:00 7/30/21 14:00
7/28/21 10:20 7/28/21 10:25 7/30/21 14:00
7/28/21 9:42 7/28/21 9:46 7/30/21 14:00
7/28/21 9:01 7/28/21 9:06 7/30/21 14:00
7/28/21 8:31 7/28/21 8:37 7/30/21 14:00
7/28/21 10:57 7/28/21 11:02 7/30/21 14:00

>>>>>>>>

NVISIONAIR

EnvisionAir
1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Canister Pressure / Vacuum

(in. Hg)
-28

(in. Hg)

-1

Lab

Initial Field Final Field Received

(in. Hg)

Page 2 of 14



FENVISIONAIR

Client Name:
Project ID:

Client Project Manager:

EnvisionAir Project Number:

Analytical Method:
Analytical Batch:

Client Sample ID:

EnvisionAir Sample Number:

Sample Matrix:

Compounds
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride

ENVIROFORENSICS

200009 OHM SUMMIT

ROB HOVERMAN

2021-377

<19.8
< 3.19
< 39.6
< 1.07
<1.28

4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)

Analysis Date/Time:
Analyst Initials

TO-15
080221AAIR

IA-2

211791
AIR

Sample Results ug/m3

98%
8-4-21/20:38
tig

Sample Collection START Date/Time:
Sample Collection END Date/Time:
Sample Received Date/Time:

Reporting Limit ug/m3
19.8

3.19
39.6
1.07
1.28

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

7/27/21
7127121
7/30/21

Flag

9:05
16:47
14:00

Page 3 of 14



FENVISIONAIR

Client Name:
Project ID:

Client Project Manager:

EnvisionAir Project Number:

Analytical Method:
Analytical Batch:

Client Sample ID:

EnvisionAir Sample Number:

Sample Matrix:

Compounds
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride

ENVIROFORENSICS

200009 OHM SUMMIT

ROB HOVERMAN

2021-377

<19.8
< 3.19
< 39.6
< 1.07
<1.28

4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)

Analysis Date/Time:
Analyst Initials

TO-15
080221AAIR

IA-3

211792
AIR

Sample Results ug/m3

98%
8-4-21/21:20
tig

Sample Collection START Date/Time:
Sample Collection END Date/Time:
Sample Received Date/Time:

Reporting Limit ug/m3
19.8

3.19
39.6
1.07
1.28

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

7/27/21
7127121
7/30/21

Flag

9:00
16:55
14:00

Page 4 of 14



EnvisionAir
‘ 1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 200009 OHM SUMMIT
Client Project Manager: ROB HOVERMAN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2021-377

Analytical Method: TO-15

Analytical Batch: 080221AAIR

Client Sample ID: IA-4 Sample Collection START Date/Time: 7/27/21 6:00
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 7127121 13:56

EnvisionAir Sample Number: 21-1793 Sample Received Date/Time: 7/30/21 14:00

Sample Matrix: AIR

Compounds Sample Results ug/m3 Reporting Limit ug/m3 Flag

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <19.8 19.8

Tetrachloroethene <3.19 3.19

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 39.6 39.6

Trichloroethene <1.07 1.07

Vinyl Chloride <1.28 1.28

4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 106%

Analysis Date/Time: 8-4-21/22:02

Analyst Initials tig

Page 5 of 14



EnvisionAir
‘ 1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 200009 OHM SUMMIT
Client Project Manager: ROB HOVERMAN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2021-377

Analytical Method: TO-15

Analytical Batch: 080221AAIR

Client Sample ID: OUTDOOR AIR Sample Collection START Date/Time: 7/27/21 9:06
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 7127121 17:00

EnvisionAir Sample Number: 21-1794 Sample Received Date/Time: 7/30/21 14:00

Sample Matrix: AIR

Compounds Sample Results ug/m3 Reporting Limit ug/m3 Flag

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <19.8 19.8

Tetrachloroethene <3.19 3.19

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 39.6 39.6

Trichloroethene <1.07 1.07

Vinyl Chloride <1.28 1.28

4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 101%

Analysis Date/Time: 8-4-21/19:56

Analyst Initials tig

Page 6 of 14



FENVISIONAIR

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 200009 OHM SUMMIT
Client Project Manager: ROB HOVERMAN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2021-377

Analytical Method: TO-15
Analytical Batch: 080521AIR
Client Sample ID: SSV-4
EnvisionAir Sample Number: 21-1795
Sample Matrix: AIR
Compounds Sample Results ug/m3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <19.8
Tetrachloroethene 41.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 39.6
Trichloroethene <1.07

Vinyl Chloride <1.28
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 98%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-8-21/06:31
Analyst Initials tig

Reporting Limit ug/m3

19.8
3.19
39.6
1.07
1.28

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Sample Collection START Date/Time: 7/28/21 10:20
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 7128121 10:25
Sample Received Date/Time:

7/30/21 14:00

Flag

Page 7 of 14



FENVISIONAIR

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 200009 OHM SUMMIT
Client Project Manager: ROB HOVERMAN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2021-377

Analytical Method: TO-15
Analytical Batch: 080521AIR
Client Sample ID: SSV-5
EnvisionAir Sample Number: 21-1796
Sample Matrix: AIR
Compounds Sample Results ug/m3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <19.8
Tetrachloroethene 132
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 39.6
Trichloroethene <1.07

Vinyl Chloride <1.28
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 95%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-8-21/07:52
Analyst Initials tig

Reporting Limit ug/m3

19.8
3.19
39.6
1.07
1.28

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Sample Collection START Date/Time: 7/28/21 9:42
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 7128121 9:46
Sample Received Date/Time:

7/30/21 14:00

Flag

Page 8 of 14



EnvisionAir
‘ 1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 200009 OHM SUMMIT
Client Project Manager: ROB HOVERMAN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2021-377

Analytical Method: TO-15

Analytical Batch: 080521AIR

Client Sample ID: SSV-6 Sample Collection START Date/Time: 7/28/21 9:01
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 7128121 9:06

EnvisionAir Sample Number: 21-1797 Sample Received Date/Time: 7/30/21 14:00

Sample Matrix: AIR

Compounds Sample Results ug/m3 Reporting Limit ug/m3 Flag

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <19.8 19.8

Tetrachloroethene 58.2 3.19

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 39.6 39.6

Trichloroethene <1.07 1.07

Vinyl Chloride <1.28 1.28

4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 93%

Analysis Date/Time: 8-8-21/08:33

Analyst Initials tig

Page 9 of 14



FENVISIONAIR

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 200009 OHM SUMMIT
Client Project Manager: ROB HOVERMAN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2021-377

Analytical Method: TO-15
Analytical Batch: 080521AIR
Client Sample ID: SSV-7
EnvisionAir Sample Number: 21-1798
Sample Matrix: AIR
Compounds Sample Results ug/m3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <19.8
Tetrachloroethene 411
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 39.6
Trichloroethene <1.07

Vinyl Chloride <1.28
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 96%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-8-21/09:15
Analyst Initials tig

Reporting Limit ug/m3

19.8
3.19
39.6
1.07
1.28

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Sample Collection START Date/Time: 7/28/21 8:31
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 7128121 8:37
Sample Received Date/Time:

7/30/21 14:00

Flag

Page 10 of 14



FENVISIONAIR

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 200009 OHM SUMMIT
Client Project Manager: ROB HOVERMAN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2021-377

Analytical Method: TO-15
Analytical Batch: 080521AIR
Client Sample ID: SSV-8
EnvisionAir Sample Number: 21-1799
Sample Matrix: AIR
Compounds Sample Results ug/m3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <19.8
Tetrachloroethene 19.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 39.6
Trichloroethene <1.07

Vinyl Chloride <1.28
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 99%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-8-21/11:27
Analyst Initials tig

Reporting Limit ug/m3

19.8
3.19
39.6
1.07
1.28

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Sample Collection START Date/Time: 7/28/21 10:57
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 7128121 11:02
Sample Received Date/Time:

7/30/21 14:00

Flag

Page 11 of 14



EnvisionAir
‘ 1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882

Analytical Report WWW.envision-air.com

TO-15 Quality Control Data

EnvisionAir Batch Number: 080221AAIR
Method Blank (MB): MB Results (ppbv) Reporting Limit (ppbv) Flags
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
Tetrachloroethene <0.47 0.47
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 10
Trichlorethene <0.2 0.2
Vinyl Chloride <05 0.5
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 96%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-4-21/07:31
Analyst Initials tig
LCS/D LCS LCSD
LCS/LCSD LCS Results (ppbv LCSD Results (ppbv) Conc(ppbv) Rec. Rec. RPD Flag
Vinyl Chloride 9.64 8.9 10 96% 89% 8.0%
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.6 10.2 10 86% 102% 17.0%
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.91 9.3 10 89% 93% 4.3%
Trichloroethene 10.6 10.6 10 106% 106% 0.0%
Tetrachloroethene 10.3 10.3 10 103% 103% 0.0%
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 98% 105%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-4-21/05:23 8-4-21/06:55
Analyst Initials tig tig

Page 12 of 14



EnvisionAir

‘ 1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882

Analytical Report WWW.envision-air.com

TO-15 Quality Control Data

EnvisionAir Batch Number: 080521AIR
Method Blank (MB): MB Results (ppbv) Reporting Limit (ppbv) Flags
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 5
Tetrachloroethene <0.47 0.47
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <10 10
Trichlorethene <0.2 0.2
Vinyl Chloride <05 0.5
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 103%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-7-21/17:11
Analyst Initials tig
LCS/D LCS LCSD
LCS/LCSD LCS Results (ppbv) LCSD Results (ppbv) Conc(ppbv) Rec. Rec. RPD Flag
Vinyl Chloride 10.2 10.4 10 102% 104% 1.9%
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.5 104 10 105% 104% 1.0%
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.2 10.1 10 102% 101% 1.0%
Trichloroethene 9.55 9.73 10 96% 97% 1.9%
Tetrachloroethene 10.2 10 10 102% 100% 2.0%
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 99% 97%
Analysis Date/Time: 8-7-21/15:49 8-7-21/16:36
Analyst Initials tig tig
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EnvisionAir
1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
WWW.envision-air.com

Flag Number Comments

Page 14 of 14
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EnvisionAir Proj# 47}

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

EnvisionAir | 1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive | Indianapolis, IN 46239 | Phone: (317) 351-0885 | Fax: (317) 351-0882

~

£ 1
m\..

M\rwﬂw _u.mﬁmu oL

clent: ErW i oforensics PO Number: (57§ - 437 T —
wmuonﬁ%gw MW, corny Project Name or Number: ZC00%, Q J
Rl g YT {
Address: PP ORM SOrvmre = %@@
Report To: L) Sampled by: _\.\/ 1 o
Koo Hoerraon) DN @
Phone: s - 0 - GO0 QA/QC Required: (circle if applicable) &%
Level III Level IV n,uf(
- L& - .

Invoice Address: nnm.nmwwuﬂ;m _N.Nww,%m F_ﬂﬁw hmmmawﬂwﬁa_mwvg< /vam. o#fw Soil-Gas: [
gfﬁuxﬁv\gm_ov LNV S 9 . J\,.no kuo Sub-Slab; JX www.envision-air.com
Desired TAT: (Please Cirde Mediatype: WE = & s Canister Ov o Indoor-Air: J&/
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